

No. 12-1038

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NUCLEAR AGE PEACE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kevin J. Minnick
300 South Grand Avenue
Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000

Matthew D. Umhofer
Counsel of Record
SPERTUS, LANDES &
UMHOFER LLP
1990 South Bundy Drive
Suite 705
Los Angeles, California 90025
(310) 826-4700
Matthew@spertuslaw.com

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NUCLEAR AGE PEACE FOUNDATION*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. CRIMINALIZING PROTEST UPON A PUBLIC
FORUM IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE
OBJECT OF THE PROTEST DISTORTS THE
CONTENT OF THE PROTESTOR’S MESSAGE 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT A
PUBLIC FORUM CAN EXIST WITHIN THE
JURISDICTIONAL LIMITS OF A MILITARY
INSTALLATION..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	6
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	4, 9, 10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	3, 4, 8, 10, 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1382.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9
-----------------------	------------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Timothy Zick, *Space, Place, and Speech:
The Expressive Topography*,
74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 439 (2006) 6
